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I. UNDERSAMPLING METHODS COMPARISON

A. All methods comparison

Algorithm Dataset LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
2 CLR bibtex 0.2043 0.1958 0.1880 0.2292 0.2286 0.2261
3 HOMER bibtex 0.2409 0.2216 0.2193 0.2618 0.2603 0.2580
4 IBLR-ML bibtex 0.1424 0.1276 0.1221 0.1684 0.1654 0.1652
6 RAkEL-BR bibtex 0.2776 0.2646 0.2657 0.2966 0.2937 0.2933
8 CLR CAL500 0.1787 0.1787 0.1787 0.1708 0.1771 0.1796
9 HOMER CAL500 0.2410 0.2500 0.2455 0.2346 0.2324 0.2348

10 IBLR-ML CAL500 0.1926 0.1926 0.1926 0.1898 0.1843 0.1897
12 RAkEL-BR CAL500 0.2135 0.2135 0.2135 0.2101 0.2140 0.2154
14 CLR Corel16k001 0.0434 0.0409 0.0401 0.0453 0.0454 0.0466
15 HOMER Corel16k001 0.1080 0.1087 0.1023 0.1118 0.1112 0.1132
16 IBLR-ML Corel16k001 0.0224 0.0208 0.0200 0.0256 0.0254 0.0250
18 RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 0.0618 0.0592 0.0592 0.0633 0.0628 0.0638
20 CLR corel5k 0.0328 0.0319 0.0292 0.0355 0.0368 0.0363
21 HOMER corel5k 0.0956 0.0870 0.0907 0.1016 0.0977 0.1010
22 IBLR-ML corel5k 0.0266 0.0253 0.0235 0.0296 0.0323 0.0324
24 RAkEL-BR corel5k 0.0534 0.0518 0.0480 0.0589 0.0592 0.0594
32 CLR enron 0.3912 0.3456 0.3422 0.4184 0.4156 0.4156
33 HOMER enron 0.3822 0.3353 0.3349 0.4085 0.4026 0.3976
34 IBLR-ML enron 0.2834 0.2756 0.2752 0.3005 0.2946 0.3147
36 RAkEL-BR enron 0.3812 0.3324 0.3292 0.4034 0.3966 0.4004
38 CLR genbase 0.9822 0.9816 0.9812 0.9716 0.9528 0.9368
39 HOMER genbase 0.9802 0.9822 0.9796 0.9764 0.9582 0.9411
40 IBLR-ML genbase 0.9785 0.9795 0.9770 0.9671 0.9476 0.9214
42 RAkEL-BR genbase 0.9842 0.9842 0.9839 0.9782 0.9616 0.9456
44 CLR LLOG-F 0.0338 0.0278 0.0239 0.0458 0.0504 0.0492
45 HOMER LLOG-F 0.0866 0.0927 0.0889 0.1038 0.0992 0.0972
46 IBLR-ML LLOG-F 0.0328 0.0288 0.0232 0.0352 0.0327 0.0350
48 RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 0.1243 0.1261 0.1268 0.1325 0.1296 0.1258
50 CLR mediamill 0.4456 0.4370 0.4342 0.4438 0.4368 0.4334
51 HOMER mediamill 0.4026 0.3870 0.3842 0.4089 0.4037 0.4012
52 IBLR-ML mediamill 0.4620 0.4539 0.4486 0.4590 0.4504 0.4455
54 RAkEL-BR mediamill 0.4115 0.4013 0.3964 0.4144 0.4088 0.4072
68 CLR SLASHDOT-F 0.2816 0.2152 0.2024 0.3194 0.3117 0.2991
69 HOMER SLASHDOT-F 0.3403 0.3082 0.3216 0.3314 0.3226 0.3084
70 IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 0.0880 0.0854 0.0811 0.1486 0.1364 0.1548
72 RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 0.3015 0.2352 0.2188 0.3392 0.3279 0.3159
74 CLR tmc2007 0.6061 0.5938 0.5887 0.6020 0.5860 0.5774
75 HOMER tmc2007 0.5930 0.5760 0.5690 0.5897 0.5801 0.5701
76 IBLR-ML tmc2007 0.5266 0.5168 0.5113 0.5184 0.5119 0.5072
78 RAkEL-BR tmc2007 0.5950 0.5806 0.5731 0.5913 0.5758 0.5676
80 CLR yeast 0.4621 0.4556 0.4566 0.4706 0.4649 0.4549
81 HOMER yeast 0.4294 0.4130 0.4086 0.4312 0.4294 0.4144
82 IBLR-ML yeast 0.5148 0.5048 0.5017 0.5150 0.5102 0.5074
84 RAkEL-BR yeast 0.4242 0.4144 0.4160 0.4344 0.4314 0.4234

TABLE I: Accuracy
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Algorithm Dataset LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
2 CLR bibtex 0.7607 0.7429 0.7322 0.7793 0.7740 0.3339
3 HOMER bibtex 0.3530 0.3346 0.3338 0.3648 0.3592 0.3408
4 IBLR-ML bibtex 0.3610 0.3178 0.2986 0.3494 0.3158 0.2423
6 RAkEL-BR bibtex 0.4878 0.4645 0.4573 0.5136 0.5045 0.3978
8 CLR CAL500 0.6227 0.6227 0.6227 0.6258 0.6151 0.2993
9 HOMER CAL500 0.3749 0.3822 0.3858 0.3732 0.3635 0.3787

10 IBLR-ML CAL500 0.2827 0.2827 0.2827 0.2777 0.2720 0.3166
12 RAkEL-BR CAL500 0.4343 0.4343 0.4343 0.4188 0.4163 0.3518
14 CLR Corel16k001 0.4188 0.4054 0.3917 0.4300 0.4239 0.0878
15 HOMER Corel16k001 0.2212 0.2152 0.2130 0.2327 0.2256 0.1868
16 IBLR-ML Corel16k001 0.2865 0.2356 0.2092 0.3049 0.2600 0.0498
18 RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 0.3464 0.3369 0.3339 0.3511 0.3556 0.1144
20 CLR corel5k 0.4494 0.4440 0.4248 0.4512 0.4540 0.0714
21 HOMER corel5k 0.2050 0.1964 0.1965 0.2086 0.2041 0.1708
22 IBLR-ML corel5k 0.0378 0.0356 0.0337 0.0434 0.0434 0.0558
24 RAkEL-BR corel5k 0.3716 0.3756 0.3652 0.3707 0.3717 0.1108
32 CLR enron 0.6842 0.6677 0.6544 0.6780 0.6814 0.5467
33 HOMER enron 0.5318 0.5111 0.5004 0.5482 0.5446 0.5086
34 IBLR-ML enron 0.5660 0.5418 0.5299 0.5588 0.5279 0.4312
36 RAkEL-BR enron 0.6262 0.6034 0.5858 0.6195 0.6124 0.5218
38 CLR genbase 0.9887 0.9887 0.9887 0.9844 0.9852 0.9374
39 HOMER genbase 0.9898 0.9910 0.9886 0.9852 0.9786 0.9420
40 IBLR-ML genbase 0.9768 0.9799 0.9767 0.9478 0.8998 0.8920
42 RAkEL-BR genbase 0.9893 0.9893 0.9893 0.9875 0.9902 0.9488
44 CLR LLOG-F 0.5574 0.5198 0.4866 0.5863 0.5851 0.0802
45 HOMER LLOG-F 0.1378 0.1468 0.1400 0.1594 0.1542 0.1452
46 IBLR-ML LLOG-F 0.0535 0.0440 0.0420 0.0580 0.0565 0.0588
48 RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 0.2698 0.2618 0.2634 0.2880 0.2871 0.1914
50 CLR mediamill 0.7664 0.7560 0.7508 0.7750 0.7720 0.5713
51 HOMER mediamill 0.5602 0.5266 0.5234 0.5882 0.5944 0.5372
52 IBLR-ML mediamill 0.7525 0.7398 0.7326 0.7701 0.7708 0.5728
54 RAkEL-BR mediamill 0.6279 0.6105 0.6013 0.6510 0.6558 0.5449
68 CLR SLASHDOT-F 0.6546 0.6520 0.6639 0.6315 0.6354 0.4084
69 HOMER SLASHDOT-F 0.5781 0.5683 0.5598 0.5997 0.5874 0.4001
70 IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 0.6504 0.6634 0.6554 0.6505 0.6218 0.2242
72 RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 0.6985 0.7146 0.7098 0.6675 0.6672 0.4248
74 CLR tmc2007 0.7400 0.7278 0.7228 0.7500 0.7454 0.6884
75 HOMER tmc2007 0.6860 0.6691 0.6614 0.6908 0.6893 0.6664
76 IBLR-ML tmc2007 0.7132 0.7073 0.7036 0.7221 0.7220 0.6170
78 RAkEL-BR tmc2007 0.7243 0.7092 0.7016 0.7337 0.7263 0.6699
80 CLR yeast 0.6462 0.6380 0.6286 0.6516 0.6573 0.6055
81 HOMER yeast 0.5632 0.5504 0.5407 0.5680 0.5795 0.5612
82 IBLR-ML yeast 0.7133 0.7124 0.7083 0.7137 0.7129 0.6378
84 RAkEL-BR yeast 0.5839 0.5712 0.5644 0.5913 0.5970 0.5696

TABLE II: MicroFMeasure
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Algorithm Dataset LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
2 CLR bibtex 0.3328 0.3238 0.3240 0.3400 0.3409 0.3448
3 HOMER bibtex 0.2960 0.2870 0.2871 0.2920 0.2890 0.2907
4 IBLR-ML bibtex 0.2060 0.1998 0.1904 0.2050 0.1977 0.1954
6 RAkEL-BR bibtex 0.3358 0.3328 0.3356 0.3384 0.3371 0.3371
8 CLR CAL500 0.3323 0.3323 0.3323 0.3128 0.3137 0.3067
9 HOMER CAL500 0.3194 0.3274 0.3302 0.3194 0.3172 0.3254

10 IBLR-ML CAL500 0.2770 0.2770 0.2770 0.2744 0.2680 0.2789
12 RAkEL-BR CAL500 0.2934 0.2934 0.2934 0.3028 0.3013 0.3021
14 CLR Corel16k001 0.1001 0.0990 0.0967 0.1031 0.0968 0.1054
15 HOMER Corel16k001 0.1272 0.1222 0.1168 0.1322 0.1374 0.1380
16 IBLR-ML Corel16k001 0.1056 0.0988 0.0946 0.1049 0.1054 0.0956
18 RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 0.1216 0.1180 0.1176 0.1244 0.1197 0.1218
20 CLR corel5k 0.1410 0.1298 0.1328 0.1304 0.1386 0.1272
21 HOMER corel5k 0.1682 0.1660 0.1628 0.1852 0.1840 0.1856
22 IBLR-ML corel5k 0.0939 0.0909 0.0840 0.1092 0.1069 0.1104
24 RAkEL-BR corel5k 0.1631 0.1652 0.1552 0.1792 0.1831 0.1775
32 CLR enron 0.4208 0.4014 0.4184 0.4132 0.4055 0.4306
33 HOMER enron 0.3702 0.3558 0.3641 0.3798 0.3746 0.3604
34 IBLR-ML enron 0.3450 0.3333 0.3300 0.3399 0.3296 0.3180
36 RAkEL-BR enron 0.4062 0.3968 0.4086 0.4039 0.3996 0.4126
38 CLR genbase 0.9846 0.9845 0.9842 0.9675 0.9530 0.9303
39 HOMER genbase 0.9796 0.9836 0.9775 0.9718 0.9517 0.9331
40 IBLR-ML genbase 0.9678 0.9686 0.9670 0.9424 0.9122 0.8929
42 RAkEL-BR genbase 0.9890 0.9890 0.9887 0.9834 0.9716 0.9501
44 CLR LLOG-F 0.2224 0.2037 0.2032 0.2550 0.2670 0.2534
45 HOMER LLOG-F 0.2210 0.2336 0.2398 0.2267 0.2166 0.2020
46 IBLR-ML LLOG-F 0.1738 0.1627 0.1589 0.1998 0.1786 0.1798
48 RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 0.2784 0.2791 0.2927 0.2670 0.2652 0.2538
50 CLR mediamill 0.2294 0.2358 0.2340 0.2176 0.2218 0.2188
51 HOMER mediamill 0.2374 0.2444 0.2348 0.2290 0.2115 0.2088
52 IBLR-ML mediamill 0.2804 0.2796 0.2776 0.2634 0.2452 0.2362
54 RAkEL-BR mediamill 0.2778 0.2791 0.2766 0.2692 0.2509 0.2434
68 CLR SLASHDOT-F 0.3800 0.3530 0.3472 0.3898 0.3834 0.3661
69 HOMER SLASHDOT-F 0.4059 0.3809 0.3825 0.3766 0.3733 0.3581
70 IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 0.2276 0.2199 0.2192 0.2242 0.2218 0.2530
72 RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 0.3841 0.3675 0.3605 0.3982 0.3842 0.3750
74 CLR tmc2007 0.6091 0.6089 0.6078 0.5954 0.5781 0.5717
75 HOMER tmc2007 0.5944 0.5911 0.5861 0.5855 0.5722 0.5662
76 IBLR-ML tmc2007 0.4716 0.4760 0.4758 0.4406 0.4298 0.4260
78 RAkEL-BR tmc2007 0.6022 0.5966 0.5942 0.5878 0.5707 0.5652
80 CLR yeast 0.4481 0.4538 0.4562 0.4483 0.4298 0.4285
81 HOMER yeast 0.4431 0.4345 0.4274 0.4351 0.4238 0.4164
82 IBLR-ML yeast 0.4990 0.4828 0.4761 0.4597 0.4671 0.4570
84 RAkEL-BR yeast 0.4450 0.4407 0.4436 0.4474 0.4367 0.4357

TABLE III: MacroFMeasure
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B. Ranking tables

LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
CLR bibtex 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000

HOMER bibtex 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML bibtex 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000

RAkEL-BR bibtex 4.0000 6.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000
CLR CAL500 3.0000 3.0000 3.0000 6.0000 5.0000 1.0000

HOMER CAL500 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML CAL500 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000 5.0000

RAkEL-BR CAL500 4.0000 4.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000
CLR Corel16k001 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000

HOMER Corel16k001 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000
IBLR-ML Corel16k001 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000

RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 4.0000 5.5000 5.5000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000
CLR corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000

HOMER corel5k 4.0000 6.0000 5.0000 1.0000 3.0000 2.0000
IBLR-ML corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000
CLR enron 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.5000 2.5000

HOMER enron 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML enron 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR enron 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 3.0000 2.0000
CLR genbase 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR genbase 1.5000 1.5000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR LLOG-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000

HOMER LLOG-F 6.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML LLOG-F 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 4.0000 2.0000

RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 6.0000 4.0000 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 5.0000
CLR mediamill 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000

HOMER mediamill 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML mediamill 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR mediamill 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000
CLR SLASHDOT-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000

HOMER SLASHDOT-F 1.0000 6.0000 4.0000 2.0000 3.0000 5.0000
IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000
CLR tmc2007 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER tmc2007 1.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 5.0000
IBLR-ML tmc2007 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR tmc2007 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000
CLR yeast 3.0000 5.0000 4.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER yeast 2.5000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.5000 4.0000
IBLR-ML yeast 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000

RAkEL-BR yeast 3.0000 6.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000
Mean Rank 3.1136 4.2273 5.0341 2.1364 3.0227 3.4659

TABLE IV: Ranking by Accuracy
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LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
CLR bibtex 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER bibtex 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML bibtex 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR bibtex 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000
CLR CAL500 3.0000 3.0000 3.0000 1.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER CAL500 4.0000 2.0000 1.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML CAL500 3.0000 3.0000 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR CAL500 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR Corel16k001 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER Corel16k001 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML Corel16k001 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 3.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 1.0000 6.0000
CLR corel5k 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 1.0000 6.0000

HOMER corel5k 2.0000 5.0000 4.0000 1.0000 3.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.5000 2.5000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR corel5k 3.0000 1.0000 5.0000 4.0000 2.0000 6.0000
CLR enron 1.0000 4.0000 5.0000 3.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER enron 3.0000 4.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 5.0000
IBLR-ML enron 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR enron 1.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 3.0000 6.0000
CLR genbase 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000

HOMER genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR genbase 3.0000 3.0000 3.0000 5.0000 1.0000 6.0000
CLR LLOG-F 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER LLOG-F 6.0000 3.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML LLOG-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 3.0000 5.0000 4.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000
CLR mediamill 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER mediamill 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML mediamill 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 1.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR mediamill 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 1.0000 6.0000
CLR SLASHDOT-F 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000

HOMER SLASHDOT-F 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 4.0000 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR tmc2007 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER tmc2007 3.0000 4.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 5.0000
IBLR-ML tmc2007 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR tmc2007 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000
CLR yeast 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 2.0000 1.0000 6.0000

HOMER yeast 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000 4.0000
IBLR-ML yeast 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000 3.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR yeast 3.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000 5.0000
Mean Rank 2.7955 3.5227 4.4318 2.1932 2.7159 5.3409

TABLE V: Ranking by MicroFMeasure
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LP-RUS 10 LP-RUS 20 LP-RUS 25 ML-RUS 10 ML-RUS 20 ML-RUS 25
CLR bibtex 4.0000 6.0000 5.0000 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000

HOMER bibtex 1.0000 6.0000 5.0000 2.0000 4.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML bibtex 1.0000 3.0000 6.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000

RAkEL-BR bibtex 4.0000 6.0000 5.0000 1.0000 2.5000 2.5000
CLR CAL500 2.0000 2.0000 2.0000 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000

HOMER CAL500 4.5000 2.0000 1.0000 4.5000 6.0000 3.0000
IBLR-ML CAL500 3.0000 3.0000 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR CAL500 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 1.0000 3.0000 2.0000
CLR Corel16k001 3.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 5.0000 1.0000

HOMER Corel16k001 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000
IBLR-ML Corel16k001 1.0000 4.0000 6.0000 3.0000 2.0000 5.0000

RAkEL-BR Corel16k001 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 4.0000 2.0000
CLR corel5k 1.0000 5.0000 3.0000 4.0000 2.0000 6.0000

HOMER corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000
IBLR-ML corel5k 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 3.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR corel5k 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000
CLR enron 2.0000 6.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000

HOMER enron 3.0000 6.0000 4.0000 1.0000 2.0000 5.0000
IBLR-ML enron 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR enron 3.0000 6.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 1.0000
CLR genbase 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML genbase 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR genbase 1.5000 1.5000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR LLOG-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000

HOMER LLOG-F 4.0000 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML LLOG-F 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 3.0000 2.0000

RAkEL-BR LLOG-F 3.0000 2.0000 1.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR mediamill 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 6.0000 4.0000 5.0000

HOMER mediamill 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML mediamill 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR mediamill 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR SLASHDOT-F 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000

HOMER SLASHDOT-F 1.0000 3.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML SLASHDOT-F 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000 3.0000 4.0000 1.0000

RAkEL-BR SLASHDOT-F 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000
CLR tmc2007 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER tmc2007 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML tmc2007 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR tmc2007 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 4.0000 5.0000 6.0000
CLR yeast 4.0000 2.0000 1.0000 3.0000 5.0000 6.0000

HOMER yeast 1.0000 3.0000 4.0000 2.0000 5.0000 6.0000
IBLR-ML yeast 1.0000 2.0000 3.0000 5.0000 4.0000 6.0000

RAkEL-BR yeast 2.0000 4.0000 3.0000 1.0000 5.0000 6.0000
Mean Rank 2.5227 3.4432 3.8409 3.0341 3.9886 4.1705

TABLE VI: Ranking by MacroFMeasure
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II. UNDERSAMPLING STATISTICAL TESTS

A. Accuracy

TABLE VII
AVERAGE RANKINGS OF THE ALGORITHMS

Algorithm Ranking
LP-RUS 10 3.113636363636364
LP-RUS 20 4.227272727272728
LP-RUS 25 5.034090909090908
ML-RUS 10 2.136363636363636
ML-RUS 20 3.022727272727272
ML-RUS 25 3.4659090909090895

Friedman statistic considering reduction performance (distributed according to chi-square with 5 degrees of freedom:
64.366883116883. P-value computed by Friedman Test: 5.764033694788395E-11.
Iman and Davenport statistic considering reduction performance (distributed according to F-distribution with 5 and 215 degrees
of freedom: 17.783978303953223. P-value computed by Iman and Daveport Test: 9.882929726157857E-15.

Bonferroni-Dunn’s procedure rejects those hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.01. Hochberg’s procedure rejects those

TABLE VIII
HOLM / HOCHBERG TABLE FOR α = 0.05

i algorithm z = (R0 − Ri)/SE p Holm/Hochberg/Hommel
5 LP-RUS 25 7.264986749301919 3.730748384780881E-13 0.01
4 LP-RUS 20 5.242186517143351 1.586848419266322E-7 0.0125
3 ML-RUS 25 3.333346861444408 8.580789390913604E-4 0.016666666666666666
2 LP-RUS 10 2.450152393882219 0.01427957641624487 0.025
1 ML-RUS 20 2.2222312409629397 0.02626768219654331 0.05

hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.05. Hommel’s procedure rejects all hypotheses. Bonferroni-Dunn’s procedure rejects those

TABLE IX
HOLM / HOCHBERG TABLE FOR α = 0.10

i algorithm z = (R0 − Ri)/SE p Holm/Hochberg/Hommel
5 LP-RUS 25 7.264986749301919 3.730748384780881E-13 0.02
4 LP-RUS 20 5.242186517143351 1.586848419266322E-7 0.025
3 ML-RUS 25 3.333346861444408 8.580789390913604E-4 0.03333333333333333
2 LP-RUS 10 2.450152393882219 0.01427957641624487 0.05
1 ML-RUS 20 2.2222312409629397 0.02626768219654331 0.1

hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.02. Hochberg’s procedure rejects those hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.1. Hommel’s
procedure rejects all hypotheses. Nemenyi’s procedure rejects those hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.0033333333333333335.

TABLE X
ADJUSTED p-VALUES

i algorithm unadjusted p pBonf pHolm pHoch pHomm

1 LP-RUS 25 3.730748384780881E-13 1.8653741923904406E-12 1.8653741923904406E-12 1.8653741923904406E-12 1.8653741923904406E-12
2 LP-RUS 20 1.586848419266322E-7 7.934242096331611E-7 6.347393677065288E-7 6.347393677065288E-7 6.347393677065288E-7
3 ML-RUS 25 8.580789390913604E-4 0.004290394695456802 0.0025742368172740815 0.0025742368172740815 0.0025742368172740815
4 LP-RUS 10 0.01427957641624487 0.07139788208122436 0.02855915283248974 0.02626768219654331 0.02626768219654331
5 ML-RUS 20 0.02626768219654331 0.13133841098271654 0.02855915283248974 0.02626768219654331 0.02626768219654331

Holm’s procedure rejects those hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.0071428571428571435. Shaffer’s procedure rejects those
hypotheses that have a p-value ≤ 0.0033333333333333335. Bergmann’s procedure rejects these hypotheses:

• LP-RUS 10 vs. LP-RUS 20
• LP-RUS 10 vs. LP-RUS 25
• LP-RUS 20 vs. ML-RUS 10
• LP-RUS 20 vs. ML-RUS 20
• LP-RUS 25 vs. ML-RUS 10
• LP-RUS 25 vs. ML-RUS 20
• LP-RUS 25 vs. ML-RUS 25
• ML-RUS 10 vs. ML-RUS 25
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TABLE XI
HOLM / SHAFFER TABLE FOR α = 0.05

i algorithms z = (R0 − Ri)/SE p Holm Shaffer
